
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 11th March, 2021 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely.  The meeting can be viewed live by posting this 
link into yor browser 

 https://youtu.be/Vverr9T7LPs  
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January, 2021 
b) Matters Arising 

 
4. Children's Services Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic - Vulnerability and 

Disadvantage  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s Services  
 

5. Children's Services Continuous Improvement Progress  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Children’s Services  
 

6. Strengthening Families - Family Valued Programme  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
 

8. Any Other Business   
 

 Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Wednesday, 3 March 2021 
 
Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 024 
76 972645, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
 
 2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on 11th March, 2021  
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute.  
 
 3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 
 

 

 
Membership: Councillors P Akhtar, J Blundell, B Gittins (By Invitation), S Hanson (Co-
opted Member), K Jones (By Invitation), B Kaur, L Kelly, J Lepoidevin, G Lloyd, 
K Maton (By Invitation), K Sandhu (Chair), P Seaman (By Invitation), R Thay and 
C Thomas 
 
 

 
 

Michelle Rose 
Telephone: (024) 7697 2645 
e-mail: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk 
 

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 11.00 am on Thursday, 28 January 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor C Thomas 
 

Co-opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor K Maton Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

 
Employees:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By Invitation: 

A Coles, Education and Skills 
J Gregg, Director of Childrens Services 
G Holmes, Law and Governance 
K Nelson, Director of Education and Skills 
M Rose, Law and Governance 
R Sugars, Education and Skills 
 
 
P Green Head Teacher  
 

Apologies: Councillor B Gittins, B Kaur and P Seaman  
 

 
Public Business 
 
13. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December, 2020 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

15. The Impact of Covid-19 on Schools  
 
The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) received a presentation 
of the Director of Education and Skills that inf
[...]
noted the detailed presentation which updated members on the Impact of 
Covid-19 on Schools and requested that a letter be sent on behalf of the 
Board to thank all staff for their hard work and commitment particularly 
during this challenging time. 
 
 

16. Children's Services Continuous Improvement Progress and Covid Update  
 
Further to minute 34/19 the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
received a Briefing note of the Director of Children’s Services that presented the 
progress with Children’s Services improvement, which had been reported to the 
Continuous Improvement Executive Group on 9 December 2020.  The briefing 
note also provided an interim update to the Board on the impact of Covid on 
vulnerable children and families. The next Continuous Improvement Executive 
Group would be held on 10 February 2021. 
 
The briefing note indicated that the Ofsted Annual Conversation with regional 
representatives was undertaken each year, the meeting last year took place in 
March 2020.  The meeting was part of a broader meeting covering education and 
early years.  In March 2020, Ofsted paused ILACS inspections due to the COVID-
19 pandemic.  Children’s Services was anticipating a standard Inspection by 
September 2020.  Ofsted published their interim plans for a phased return to 
routine inspections which commenced from September 2020. The Interim visits 
were paused again during the November 2020 lockdown.   
 
A report proposing arrangements to transfer Children’s Services Continuous 
Improvement to Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership was approved by 
the Children’s Services Continuous Improvement Executive Group on 28th 
October 2020.  The new arrangements would be effective from 1st April 2021, the 
governance in place would ensure that Children’s Services continuous 
improvement remained a political priority.  Education and Children’s Scrutiny 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Board members would continue to receive reports on Children’s 
[...]
 to work together to drive forward practice 
improvements and service changes.  This phase of significant demand and 
improvement relied heavily on corporate support and the support from partners to 
ensure that improvement continued.  There was explicit intention to ensure that 
Children’s Services reached a position where it was continuously achieving good 
outcomes for the Children of Coventry. 
 
The Board questioned officers, received responses, and discussed the following 
issues: 

 Administrative support for Social Workers 

 The workload of Social Workers 

 Risk Assessments 

 Extra pressure and procedures due to Covid 

 Impact on performance 

 Children with a Children In Need assessment and parental engagement 
 
Officers noted that Covid had altered the workflow of the Service, young people 
were bought to their attention later and needed escalating quicker once hidden 
harm had been identified.  Roles had been risk assessed and redefined.  Agency 
availability was reduced, and workloads were exceeding what was considered 
manageable, additional funding was required.  
 
Officers agreed to provide the Board with information on the number of parents not 
engaged with the service following Children in Need assessments. 

Page 8



 

 
– 7 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that, the Board noted the update on the Continuous 
Improvement Progress and Covid-19 Update and requested that a letter be 
sent on behalf of the Board to thank all staff for their hard work and 
commitment particularly during this challenging time. 
 
 

17. Work Programme  
 
The Board considered their work programme for the current municipal year.  It was 
noted that Items had been paused due to the pandemic to allow Directors to 
manage requirements of their statutory duties having regard for new regulations 
and not create additional pressures during this challenging time.  There would be a 
meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board that this Board would be invited to attend on 
24th March, 2021. 
 

18. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.50 pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                          11 March 2021  
 
Subject: Children’s Services Impact of COVID-19 pandemic – Vulnerability and 
Disadvantage  
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) and provide a progress 
update of the current situation and impact of COVID-19 pandemic on Children’s Services 
and partners since October 2020.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to: 

1) To note the current situation, progress and impact of COVID-19 pandemic on 
Children’s Services and partners 

2) Identify any areas the Board may want to consider in more detail at a future 
meeting 

3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member 

3 Information/Background 

3.1 Children’s Services has continued to deliver protection, support and intervention to 
vulnerable families across Coventry, whilst maintaining critical services throughout the 
challenge of the Covid-19 pandemic. The critical elements of the service involved the 
immediate protection of children who were brought to the attention of Children’s Services 
including: MASH; The Emergency Duty Team (EDT); Section 47 Child Protection (CP) 
enquiries; Section 17 support to Children in need (CiN); Children and Families Assessments; 
any other type of assessment of need. 

3.2 The ongoing protection and support of children has also continued during this period and 
included: children who received an early help offer to prevent them requiring statutory 
intervention, Open CiN cases, open CP cases, open Looked After Children (LAC), open care 
leavers. Children’s Services continued as far as possible to provide the same range of 
provision to 
[...]
ce visit is required. 

Page 16



   
 

 7 

10.8 Help and Protection services have reverted to more virtual visits where it is safe to do so.  

10.9 Staff who can work effectively from home continue to be based at home. 

10.10 All looked after children have been encouraged to attend school where possible during the 
lockdown period.  

10.11 Until the service moves to a Hybrid model all Child Protection Reviews are held virtually, 
LAC reviews continue to be held virtually. 

10.12 The service continues to target the recruitment of experienced social workers to reduce the 
reliance on agency staff.  

 

10.13 Children’s Services anticipate a further spike in demand when Schools return in March, as 
anticipated last year when Schools returned in September 2020. Hidden harm has led to 
increased complexity of the work coming in and complex risk and will be a further concern 
as Schools return.  

 

11 Overall Summary 
 

11.1 The service is experiencing significant pressure with the increase in demand as a result of 
the Covid-19 pandemic, it remains a very challenging operating environment. All building and 
services have remained open during the lockdown and continue to work virtually with some 
face to face visits where it is safe to do so. 

11.2 The service continues to work hard to maximise the opportunities for innovation and creativity 
and work in different ways to provide services. This is becoming more difficult with the 
shortage of social workers and lack of quality agency staff. A number of new initiatives are 
being explored to retain existing staff and encourage experienced social workers to Coventry. 

11.3 The service has received additional temporary funding to recruit additional posts to manage 
increased caseloads and address the system under pressure during this difficult period. 

11.4 Coventry is on a journey to good or better and is committed to achieving this. Working with 
and alongside Leeds Local Authority will enhance the pace of change and further improve 
outcomes for children in Coventry.  

 

 
Authors: Sonia Watson, Children’s Services Programme Manager  
               John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services 
                
 
 Contact details:  john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk           Tel: (024) 76978470 
        sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk       Tel: (024) 76971402 

Page 17

mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                          11 March 2021  
 
Subject: Children’s Services Continuous Improvement Progress 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with 
Children’s Services improvement reported to the Continuous Improvement Executive 
Group on 10 February 2021.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to: 

1) To note the current progress 
2) Identify any areas the Board may want to look at in more detail  
3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member 

3 Information/Background 

3.1 Ofsted re-inspected Children’s Services on 6th - 30th March 2017, the outcome of the 
inspection was published on 13th June 2017, Children’s Services were judged as “requires 
improvement to be good”.  

3.2 A report on the future arrangements for continuing and sustaining improvements in     
Coventry was presented by the Independent Chair and the Director of Children’s Services at 
Improvement Board on 3 October 2018. It was agreed that the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board is replaced by a Continuous Improvement Executive Group to retain 
political and corporate oversight of Children’s Services Continuous Improvement. 

3.3 The Continuous Improvement Executive Group ensure tighter focus on continuous 
improvement and Ofsted preparation. The impact of performance is man
[...]
 of 9 Newly Qualified 
Social Workers (Cohort 7) who commenced on 25th January 2021. The Social Work Academy 
will manage a staggered cohort of NQSW’s with an additional team to reduce the number of 
vacancies. 

6.4 Coventry’s Return to Practice (RTP) Programme relaunched in December, six successful 
candidates have been offered a shadowing opportunity to update their practice in a specific 
team and ultimately be offered a permanent opportunity to practice as a Children’s Social 
Worker in Coventry. 

6.5 Children’s Services continue to work with the recruitment team and human resource 
colleagues to review further targeted campaigns and innovative ways to recruit and retain 
experienced social workers.  

7 Performance Progress  
 
7.1 The Performance Board continues to meet monthly to review Children’s Services 

performance. 

7.2 Performance activity has reduced slightly compared with the peak reached in October 2020, 
although numbers remain higher than a year ago.   The impact of the new lockdown is likely 
to have a further impact on performance and see increased activity, as in the lockdown in 
March 2020. 

7.3 There has been a slight increase in Contacts and Child Protection Plans and Looked After 
Children compared to the previous month, while referrals, Section 47 enquiries, Children in 
Need reduced slightly in comparison to last month.   

7.4 The annual Performance Workshop held in February reviewed the current performance 
targets and measures and agreed the new targets and measures for 2021/22. The 
Performance Board will continue to monitor performance monthly and report progress to the 
Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership on a quarterly basis. 

8 Leeds Family Valued Programme  
 

8.1 Family Valued is a Leeds City Council system change programme designed to spread 
restorative practice across children’s services. A key element is the expansion of the Family 

Page 21



   
 

 4 

Group Conferencing (FGC) service to a scale not previo
[...]
to good or better and is committed to achieving this. Working with 
and alongside Leeds Local Authority will enhance the pace of change and further improve 
outcomes for children in Coventry. 

10.3 In the lead up to the Ofsted Interim Focused visit the Children’s senior leadership team and 
extended Leadership Team continue to work together to drive forward practice improvements 
and service changes. This phase of significant demand and improvement relies heavily on 
corporate support and the support from partners to ensure that improvement continues. 
There is explicit intention to ensure that Children’s Services reaches a position where it is 
continuously achieving good outcomes for the Children of Coventry.  

 
Authors: Sonia Watson, Children’s Services Programme Manager  
               John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services 
               
 
 Contact details:  john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk           Tel: (02476) 978470 
        sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk       Tel: (02476) 971402 
 
 
 

Page 22

mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk


 
Cabinet                                                                                                              9 March 2021 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                    11 March 2021 
Council                                                                                                             16 March 2021                               
                                                                                                        
  
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources - Councillor R Brown 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People – Councillor P Seaman 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Childrens Services  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: Strengthening Families – Family Valued Programme 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
Yes - The proposal involves financial implications in excess of £1 million.  
The total amount is 4,062,295 for two years commencing 1 April 2021 – 31 March 2023.   
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Family Valued is a Leeds City Council system change programme designed to spread restorative 
practice across children’s services. A key element is the expansion of the Family Group 
Conferencing (FGC) service to a scale not previously seen in the UK, including for families 
experiencing domestic violence.  
 
There are 2 core strands to the programme;  

 Awareness raising and deep dive training to embed restorative practice across social 

work, Children’s Services and the wider workforce for children, families and communities.  

 Expansion of FGCs to more families, including those affected by domestic violence and 

with a new model prior to Initial Child Protection Conferences.  

An evaluation was undertaken 16 months into the Leeds programme which found that almost all 
of the Family Valued outcomes had been achieved. There were statistically significant reductions 
in;  

 Number of looked after children  

 Rate of LAC per 10,000 population  

 Number of Child Protection Plans  

 Number of children in need 

Other outcomes were also identified at the time of the evaluation such as improvements in school 
attendance, number of children leaving care and returning to their families, and rates of re-referrals 
for domestic violence. 
 
 
 


 
 
 

                            Public report 
Cabinet Report  

 
 
 
 
 

/Cabinet Member/Council Report 
(delete as appropriate) 

 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



The Leeds Family Valued approach reflects the ‘Coventry way’- children are at the centre of 
practice. This reflects the values of the Leeds model which places families in control and enables 
them to reduce dependency on specialist services, develop resilience and capacity and take the 
lead in decision making and ownership of their plan. 
 
The Coventry approach encourages workers to establish a relationship-based method to working 
with children and families.  As a Signs of Safety local authority social workers are already working 
to a strength based and restorative framework.  Existing approaches would need to be developed 
further to take account of the Leeds Family Valued model. 
 
Coventry is on a journey to good or better and is committed to achieving this. Working with and 
alongside Leeds Local Authority this proposal would enhance the pace of change and further 
improve outcomes for children in Coventry.  
 
The cost to implement the Leeds Family Valued programme for the first two years will be met fully 
by the DfE Grant of £4.1m commencing 1 April 2021 – 31 March 2023. 

 2021/22  £2.0m 

 2022/23  £2.1m 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1)   Recommend that Council accepts the grant funding of £4,062,295 from the Department for 
Education for the two-year period to support the change programme to spread restorative 
practice across Children’s Services. 

 
The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) is recommend to: 
 

1)   Support the acceptance of the grant funding of £4,062,295 from the Department for 
Education for the two-year period to support the change programme to spread restorative 
practice across Children’s Services. 

 
2)   Receive a briefing on the Family Valued programme and further reports on progress of the 

project.   
 
Council is recommended to: 
 

1)   Accept the grant funding of £4,062,295 from the Department for Education for the two-year 
period to support the change programme to spread restorative practice across Children’s 
Services. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None   
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
Yes - Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) - 11th March 2021 
 
 

Page 24



 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
Yes - Council - 16th March 2021 
 
 

Page 25



Report title: Strengthening Families – Family Valued Programme  
 
1.    Context (or background) 

 
1.1  Family Valued is a Leeds City Council system change programme designed to spread 

restorative practice across children’s services. A key element is the expansion of the 
Family Group Conferencing (FGC) service to a scale not previously seen in the UK, 
including for families experiencing domestic violence.  

 
There are 2 core strands to the programme;  

 Awareness raising and deep dive training to embed restorative practice across 

social work, Children’s Services and the wider workforce for children, families and 

communities.  

 Expansion of FGCs to more families, including those affected by domestic violence 

and with a new model prior to Initial Child Protection Conferences.  

1.2 Coventry is on a journey to good or better and is committed to achieving this. Working with 

Leeds Local Authority will enhance the pace of change and further improve outcomes of 

children in Coventry. 

1.3 Coventry wants all children and young people in the authority to achieve the best possible 

outcomes. The pressure of numbers of children looked after, lack of local placement 

availability, has made it challenging to the service. The opportunity that Family Valued 

brings is significant and will strengthen Children’s Services. 

2.     Leeds Family Valued Programme Model recommended proposal  
 
2.1  The Leeds Family Valued approach reflects the ‘Coventry way’- children are at the centre 

of practice. This reflects the values of the Leeds model which places families in control 
and enables them to reduce dependency on specialist services, develop resilience and 
capacity and take the lead in decision making and ownership of their plan. 

 
2.2  The Coventry approach encourages workers to establish a relationship-based method to 

working with children and families.  As a Signs of Safety local authority social workers are 
already working to a strength based and restorative framework.  Existing approaches 
would need to be developed further to take account of the Leeds Family Valued model. An 
example of this would be by ensuring that a family group conference always take place 
before the initial child protection conference (ICPC). The Leeds Practice Principles are 
similar to those utilised by Coventry which would enable an effective synergy, allowing for 
strong foundations to embed the Leeds Family Valued model to maximum effect. 

 
2.3  Coventry already mirrors Leeds in terms of locality-based teams of workers and is keen to 

expand the FGC service, in line with the Leeds Family Valued model to ensure that families 
have access to FGC at the point of statutory intervention. As part of this, the relationship 
between statutory and children’s services and families will need to be redefined and will 
be framed around the restorative approach, strengthening of the voice of the child and 
increased involvement of families in care planning which is central to the Leeds model.  

 
2.4  Family Valued is informed by an ‘Outcomes Based Accountability’ (OBA) approach to 

Children’s Services – that at all levels there needs to be a clear focus on whether 
individuals, services or the child welfare system as a whole is improving the lives of 
children and families.  

 
 

Page 26



2.5  The Strengthening Families, Protecting Children Programme is similarly focused on 
outcomes – principally on whether the programme is helping services to change the way 
they work to enable more children to stay safely at home within their families, and less 
needing to become looked after. 

 
3          Result of consultation undertaken - Shared Review and Plan findings 

 
3.1  As part of the implementation of the Leeds Family Valued model, the Family Valued team 

  from Leeds City Council undertook a joint review of children’s services in November 2020.  
The review 
[...]
bout the diversity of the 
adoption panel and adopters as well as support to birth 
mothers after their children have been adopted 

Cllr Seaman 
Paul Smith 

 Children’s Services 
Strategic Plan and 
Journey to Excellence 
(first meeting 20/21) 

At their meeting on 28th November, the Board requested 
progress on data from performance highlights, with 
demographics where possible, provided in the strategic plan. 
Also, to include RAG ratings from the action plan. 

John Gregg 
Cllr Seaman 

P
age 35



SB2 Work Programme 2020-21 

4 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer 

 Family Health and 
Lifestyles Service update 

The service includes the following; Family Nurse Partnership 
(supporting first time teenage parents), Health Visiting, Infant 
feeding, Stop Smoking in Pregnancy, Family Weight 
management – Be Active Be Healthy, School Nursing and 
support for BAME families.  The paper will provide an overview 
on how the service is being redesigned to ensure that there is 
an even greater focus on increasing levels of service to those 
with greater health inequalities in Coventry. 

Harbir Nagra 
Sue Frossell 
Charlotte Finlayson - 
SWFT 

 Coventry and 
Warwickshire   
Maternity, Children and 
Young People 
Programme 
(MCYP) (Joint SB5)  

Looking scrutinise plans to develop and deliver joined–up 
services commissioned for babies, children, young people and 
their families being developed as part of the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Health and Care Partnership work programme.  

Anna Hargraves, South 
Warwickshire CCG  

    

    

    

.    

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Children's Services Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic - Vulnerability and Disadvantage
	5 Children's Services Continuous Improvement Progress
	6 Strengthening Families - Family Valued Programme
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 11 March 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor C Thomas 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson 
 

Other Members: Councillor P Seaman  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 J Gregg, People Directorate 
G Holmes, Place Directorate 
N MacDonald, People Directorate 
M Rose, Resources Directorate 
S Watson, People Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Blundell, B Gittins, B Kaur and L Kelly  
 

 
Public Business 
 
19. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable interests. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January, 2021 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

21. Children's Services Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic - Vulnerability and 
Disadvantage  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of Childrens Services which 
provided a progress update of the current situation and impact of COVID-19 
pandemic on Children’s Services and partners since October 2020.   
 
Members of the Board asked questions and received the following information: 
 

 There had been no issues acquiring sufficient PPE for staff. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 Demand for Children’s Services had been manageable with the service in a 
better position to deal with spikes in demand. There had recently been a 
return to “normal” levels of demand, however there was an expectation that 
this would rise again once children return to school. 

 Use of technology had offered certain opportunities to enhance services for 
families. There was a mandate to protect children, which would require face 
to face service delivery, but in some circumstances virtual contact was a 
good approach, such as with Foster Carers. These improvement would be 
continued and would continue to be an enhancement to the services 
offered. 

 Partnership working had continued and was the best way forward. 

 Schools hadn’t been closed during lockdown but had continued to provide 
education for vulnerable children and those of key workers 

 Agency staff had made a valuable contribution and the service had taken a 
pragmatic approach, but it would be a priority to create a stable workforce, 
on which progress had made. 

 Feedback from families had been recorded and there had been an increase 
in appreciation for services, possibly down to the continuation of services 
when so much had closed or gone virtual 

 Virtual Children Protection conferences were not satisfactory and would be 
hybris as soon as possible. 

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 

1) Note the current situation, progress and impact of COVID-19 
pandemic on Children’s Services and partners 
 

2) Request that an item on the use of technology in Children’s Services 
be added to the Work Programme for 2021-22 

 
22. Children's Services Continuous Improvement Progress  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of Childrens Services which 
informed the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress 
with Children’s Services improvement reported to the Continuous Improvement 
Executive Group on 10 February 2021. 
 
Members of the Board asked questions and received the following information: 

 A visit from Ofsted is expected in April, sooner rather than later 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 

1) Note the current progress 
 

2) Agree to receive an annual report reflecting progress against the 
actions and priorities in the Children and Young People’s Plan 

 
23. Strengthening Families - Family Valued Programme  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of Childrens Services which 
had been considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 9 March, 2021 (their Minute 
89 /21 refers) and which indicated that Family Valued is a Leeds City Council 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

system change programme designed to spread restorative practice across 
children’s services..  
 
There were 2 core strands to the programme; 
  

 Awareness raising and deep dive training to embed restorative practice 

across social work, Children’s Services and the wider workforce for 

children, families and communities.  

 Expansion of Family Group Conferencing to more families, including those 

affected by domestic violence and with a new model prior to Initial Child 

Protection Conferences.  

An evaluation was undertaken 16 months into the Leeds programme which found 
that almost all of the Family Valued outcomes had been achieved.  
 
Other outcomes were also identified at the time of the evaluation such as 
improvements in school attendance, number of children leaving care and returning 
to their families, and rates of re-referrals for domestic violence. 
 
The Coventry approach would encourage workers to establish a relationship-
based method to working with children and families.  As a Signs of Safety local 
authority social workers were already working to a strength based and restorative 
framework.  Existing approaches would need to be developed further to take 
account of the Leeds Family Valued model. 
 
Coventry was on a journey to good or better and was committed to achieving this. 
Working with and alongside Leeds Local Authority this proposal would enhance 
the pace of change and further improve outcomes for children in Coventry.  
 
The Scrutiny Board asked questions and received the following information: 

 The bidding process was extensive, requiring six stages which flexed and 
stretched resources within the service 

 Families would not be identified as those who are easiest to support in 
order to reach targets; social work practice was based on a model of social 
justice and fighting inequality. The project would operate on a basis of risk. 
There would be no discrimination on race, ethnicity or language barriers. 

 The model had proved successful in Leeds and ensured children stay with 
families. 

 
It was noted that the report would be considered by Council at their meeting to be 
held on 16 March, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 

1) Support the acceptance of the grant funding of £4,062,295 from  
the Department for Education for the two-year period to support 
the change programme to spread restorative practice across 
Children’s Services. 

 
2) Receive a briefing on the Family Valued Programme and further  

reports on progress of the project.   



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
24. Work Programme  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered and noted their Work Programme for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year.  
 

25. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.05 am)  

  


